

No. 03-240

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2016

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... vi

SUMMARY OR THE ARGUMENT vi

STANDARD OF REVIEW1

ARGUMENT.....6

I. LOCAL ORDINANCE 1923 IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE
FOURTH AMENDMENT6

A. The Warrantless Search Was Valid Despite the Absence of Probable
Cause 6

1. The search served a special need that is separate from ordinary
law enforcement7

2. The special need makes the ordinary requirement of a warrant
impracticable under the circumstances.9

i. *The nature of the privacy interest that is intruded upon*10

ii. *The character of the intrusion upon that interest*.....10

iii. *The nature and immediacy of the government concern at
issue*11

B. Alternatively, if the Search and Seizure of Defendant Violated the
Fourth-Amendment, the Evidence Should Still Be Admitted Under the
Good-Faith Exception to the Exclusionary Rule.....12

1. The Board did not abandon its responsibility to enact constitutional
laws13

2. An objectively reasonable officer would have concluded that L.O.
1923 was constitutional.....14

II. W.M. POSSESSED AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO THE SEARCH OF THE APARTMENT AND THE CELL PHONE FOUND THEREIN.....15

A. W.M. Possessed Authority to Consent to Nelson’s Search of the Apartment.....19

B. W.M. Possessed Authority to Consent to Nelson’s Search of the Cell Phone.....23

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	7
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	11
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	9
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	26
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1969).....	16
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	7, 26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	23
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	14,15,16
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	12
